Waiver and Release of Liability Agreement

This Vendor Waiver and Release of Liability ("Waiver") is entered into between the Bittersweet Garden Club (BGC), a not-for-profit organization, and the undersigned vendor. In consideration for the undersigned vendor participating as a vendor at the Bittersweet Garden Party - A Blooming Good Time scheduled to take place on April 28, 2024 ("BGC Event"), the undersigned agrees as follows:

- 1. Hereby releases and forever discharges the Bittersweet Garden Club, its officers, directors, employees, agents, and volunteers (collectively, the "Released Parties") from any and all claims, liabilities, demands, actions, or causes of action, whether at law or in equity, known or unknown, arising out of or in connection with its participation in the BGC Event.
- 2. Acknowledges and understands that participating in the BGC Event may involve certain risks and hazards and voluntarily assumes all such risks and agrees that the Released Parties will not be liable for any injury, loss, or damage resulting from the undersigned's participation in the BGC Event.
- 3. Agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Released Parties from any and all claims, actions, damages, liabilities, costs, or expenses, including attorney's fees, arising out of or in connection with participating in the BGC Event.
- 4. Is solely responsible for obtaining and maintaining any insurance coverage necessary to cover its activities at the BGC Event.
- 5. This Waiver shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Missouri.

Company/Business Name:
Vendor's Printed Name:
Vendor's Signature:
Date:

No Vendor will be allowed to set up at the BCG Event without BCG's receipt of a signed Waiver.